CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

ordinance no. 676

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING, CONFIRMING AND RECORDING CHANGE IN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD BY THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION, INVOLVING LANDS OF RONALD G. PHARRIS SITUATED IN SECTION 32, TOWN-SHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN IN WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON, RECORDING EFFECTIVE DATE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Portland Metropolitan Area Local Boundary Commission by its final order dated November 17, 1976, approved the hereinafter described change in the boundaries of the City of Sherwood and a copy of said final order has been filed with the City Recorder;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the final order of the Portland Metropolitan Area Local Boundary Commission adopted on the 17th day of November, 1976, as filed with the City Recorder on the 1/2 day of TANUARY, 1977, a copy whereof is hereto attached and by this reference made a part hereof, be, and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and adopted by reference to the same legal force and effect as if set forth herein in full.

Section 2: That the boundaries of the City of Sherwood be, and they are hereby changed to include the lands as described in the within order of the Boundary Commission, and the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood are hereby changed in conformity therewith.

Section 3: That the Recorder of the City of Sherwood be, and she is hereby directed to forthwith file a copy of this Ordinance including a copy of said Order in the following offices:

(1) Secretary of State

(2) Department of Revenue and Taxation, Washington County

(3) Department of Records and Elections, Washington County

(4) Department of Public Works, Attention: Surveyor, Washington County

Section 4: That the City Planning Commission be, and it is hereby authorized and directed to conduct such proceedings as may be necessary to conform the authorized zoning and land use of the described premises to the requirements of the City's Zoning Map and Code.

Section 5: Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood that the foregoing change in the boundaries of the City become a permanent part of the City's records, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by the Council, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

By Manument vote of all Council members present after being read by caption three times, this 19 day of January, 1977.

Pally Blankenbaker
Recorder - City of Sherwood

APPROVED:

By the Mayor this 197 day of January, 1977.

Mayor - City of Sherwood